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June 7, 2016
VIA ECF

The Honorable Richard M. Berman
United States District Judge

Daniel Patrick Moynihan

United States Courthouse

500 Pearl Street

New York, NY 10007

Re:  United States v. Reza Zarrab, 15 Cr. 867 (RMB)

Dear Judge Berman:

We write on behalf of our client, Reza Zarrab, in the above-referenced case in response to
the Government’s letter of June 3, 2016 (the “letter”). For the following four reasons, the
Government has failed to meet either of its dual burdens: (1) to establish that the defendant
presents an actual risk of flight; and (2) that “no condition or combination of conditions could be
imposed on the defendant that would reasonably assure his presence in court.” United States v.
Sabhnani, 493 F.3d 63, 75 (2d Cir. 2007) (quoting 18 U.S.C. § 3142(b)).

First, the Government asserts that Mr. Zarrab was deceptive during the initial Pretrial
Services interview. However, Mr. Zarrab was entitled under applicable law to an interpreter
during that interview, pursuant to Title 28, United States Code, Section 1827 (Section 1827). By
asking this Court to deny Bail on the basis of inferences from the Pretrial Services interview,
which was conducted without an interpreter, the Government violates Section 1827. As a result,
we respectfully submit that this Court should refuse to consider any aspect of the Pretrial
Services interview in determining the issue of detention or release. Rather, the Court should rely
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on the full presentation of defendant’s background as it has been developed by the papers and
arguments of counsel.

Second, during an FBI interview, the Agents continued to question Mr. Zarrab after he
invoked his right to counsel, in violation of his Sixth Amendment rights. Nevertheless, during
this improper interview, which was conducted with a Turkish interpreter, Mr. Zarrab provided an
accounting of his assets and businesses, demonstrating that — when he understood what he was
being asked — he was candid and forthright, which further supports our position that he never
intentionally withheld information from Pretrial Services in Florida.

Third, the Government has not shown that Mr. Zarrab speaks sufficiently proficient
English to readily understand legal terms, concepts and jargon.

Fourth, the Government has not shown that Mr. Zarrab reads or writes the Farsi language.

For these, and all the other reasons we have submitted previously in writing and in oral
argument, the Government has failed to meet the dual burden imposed upon it by the Bail
Reform Act, and the defendant should be released on the conditions discussed at the last court
conference.

1. Mr. Zarrab Requested. Required And Had A Legal Right To An Interpreter At His
Pretrial Services Interview

Title 28, United States Code, Section 1827 requires the Court to utilize an interpreter in
judicial proceedings when the defendant “speaks only or primarily a language other than the
English language...so as to inhibit such party’s comprehension of the proceedings or
communication with counsel.” 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1827(d)(1)(A). There is no doubt that Mr. Zarrab’s
primary language is not English, and there is similarly no doubt that he is entitled by Section
1827 to an interpreter in connection with all aspects of these judicial proceedings.

By arguing for Mr. Zarrab’s detention pretrial based on a cursory, rushed Pretrial
Services interview, where Mr. Zarrab was legally entitled to and, indeed, requested a Turkish
interpreter, the Government violates the spirit if not the letter of Section 1827. Section 1827
mandates that an interpreter be available for every defendant who does not speak English as their
primary language in every federal criminal case. See Section 1827(d)(1)(A). Moreover, a
defendant may not waive their right to an interpreter unless the Court first approves and the
waiver is made expressly by the defendant after the opportunity to consult with counsel. See
Section 1827(f)(1).

The Government here has stated repeatedly, both orally and in writing that Mr. Zarrab
lied to the Court or an arm of the Court in connection with the Pretrial Services interview.
Additionally, the Government is using that interview as the cornerstone of its arguments to this
Court that it detain Mr. Zarrab pretrial. Where, as here, the Pretrial Services interview is treated
by the Government as integral to the court proceedings, such interview should be subject to the
requirements of Section 1827 because the matter the Government seeks to prove (ie, Mr.
Zarrab’s purported intent to deceive) rests on the assumption that the defendant understood the
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questions posed to him. Put differently, the Government should not be permitted to ask the
Court to make inferences from an interview, conducted by a court representative that falls so far
below the statutory requirements of Section 1827.

Plainly, Congress passed Section 1827 to ensure that criminal defendants participate in
criminal proceedings in the language with which they are most familiar. Mr. Zarrab was denied
this crucial right. The Government now seeks to exacerbate the transgression by using the
defective Pretrial Services interview to incarcerate him. Therefore, the Court should disregard
the Government’s argument that Mr. Zarrab be detained based on inferences from that interview.

2. Mr. Zarrab Provided the FBI With A List Of His Real Property Holdings Before The
Pretrial Services Interview

When Mr. Zarrab was arrested at Miami International Airport, FBI Agents took him into
a separate room and subjected him to a videotaped interview. The Agents covered various topics
with Mr. Zarrab, all in the presence of a Turkish interpreter. At one point during the interview,
Mr. Zarrab stated that he wished to speak to an attorney. Although one of the Agents made the
point on videotape that the interrogation would stop because Mr. Zarrab had requested a lawyer,
the Agents continued to question Mr. Zarrab — without an attorney present — after the video
recorder was turned off. ' They asked him questions about his assets, his real estate holdings,
and his bank accounts, among other things. Because the FBI asked specific questions, Mr.
Zarrab provided specific answers, listing (by memory) a total of seven different real estate
holdings as well as three Turkish bank accounts. It is noteworthy that in all submissions, the
Government never provided the Court with the document attached as Exhibit 1 — a handwritten
list proposed from memory by Mr. Zarrab on the night of his arrest in response to question of the
FBI Agents after Mr. Zarrab invoked his right to counsel, and after the video was turned off.
While not necessarily an exhaustive list, it demonstrates that Mr. Zarrab did his best to provide
the Government with a list of his real estate holdings, contrary to the Government’s argument
that Mr, Zarrab has tried to conceal his assets.

Thus, although the Government emphasizes the fact that Mr. Zarrab failed to disclose
certain assets during the Pretrial Services interview, there is no evidence that the Pretrial
Services Officer asked him to disclose all of his assets. Indeed, we submit that she did not.
Although the FBI violated Mr. Zarrab’s Constitutional right to have counsel present during its
interrogation, when the Agents asked more detailed questions — and in the presence of a Turkish
interpreter — Mr. Zarrab’s answers were forthright and complete. Mr. Zarrab was open and
candid about his assets, bank accounts and real estate holdings. Likewise, as mentioned
previously, he told the FBI Agents in full candor that he travels all over the world. He plainly
hid nothing about his assets, real estate holdings and travel, or any other thing.

3. Exhibits A through M Do Not Demonstrate Mr. Zarrab’s Fluency With English

At the very first court appearance, the undersigned said to this Court, “(w)e are able to
communicate with our client in English.” It is undisputed that Mr. Zarrab can understand and
speak basic English but requires an interpreter for complex conversation involving legal or

' A motion to dismiss will be made at the appropriate time.

3
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technical terms, phrases or words. The Government’s recent submission, including Exhibits A-
M, sheds no new light on this issue.

In regard to Exhibits A — H, the Government here cites to a series of images of
documents found on Mr. Zarrab’s phone. First, Mr. Zarrab did not write nor did he dictate any
of the English language in these documents. Second, while counsel has no reason to suggest that
these images were not found on his phone, there is no evidence to suggest that Mr. Zarrab ever
looked at the images, and certainly no suggestion anywhere that he understood them.

In regard to Exhibit I, this is a lengthy text exchange between Mr. Zarrab and “Adem
Turkey”, a native English speaker. This exhibit also proves nothing more than the fact that Mr.
Zarrab can converse in basic English. Though the document is lengthy, the vast majority of the
writing is from Adem Turkey. Additionally, despite the fact that the exchange is on the
“Whatsapp” text application, which has a spell check and grammar check functions built in, Mr.
Zarrab’s communications are rife with misspellings and incomplete (and sometimes
incomprehensible) sentences. Finally, the majority of Zarrab’s texts are brief, one-line sentences
consisting of between one and ten words.

Exhibit J is an email that attaches a letter, purportedly written by Mr. Zarrab, which the
Government asserts is evidence that he can converse in complex English. Mr. Zarrab’s email
reads, “Please be advised as bellow letter” (emphasis added). The attached letter is written in
English, and the Government suggests that Mr. Zarrab wrote it. However, it is clear from the
signature at the bottom of Government’s Exhibit J that Mr. Zarrab did not sign the letter.
Comparing the signatures from the bottom of Government’s Exhibit J (attached hereto as Exhibit
2), and a known signature of Mr. Zarrab from Exhibit 3, it is patently obvious that the signatures
are completely different. (To make the signature contrast as clear as possible, we juxtaposed the
signatures and placed them in the attached Exhibit 4, with the signature from the Government’s
Exhibit J above and Defense Exhibit 3 below.)

Referring to Exhibit K, the government writes that Mr. Zarrab “exchanges emails”,
however, Exhibit K shows only that Mr. Zarrab received the subject email, not that he sent
anything in English in response. Also, the Government neglects to consider that Mr. Zarrab has
English-speaking employees who might assist him in drafting English-language
communications.

The Government’s Exhibit L is a Certificate of Completion of an “E-Commerce” class in
Dubai, sponsored by the Carnegie Bosch Institute. This exhibit may say something about Mr.
Zarrab’s technological abilities, but it has no probative value concerning the depth and breadth of
his English language skills.

Government’s Exhibit L (at pages 7 and 8 of 34) also includes copies of school report
cards of Mr. Zarrab, presumably to demonstrate that he studied English. The Government,
however, redacted Mr. Zarrab’s scores, and therefore neglected to include the fact that his
English scores were well below average. (Exhibit 5)
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In Exhibit M, the Government attaches Mr. Zarrab’s application for a passport to St. Kitts
in which he identified English as one of the languages that he speaks. Once again, the
Government has failed to prove anything more than what we have repeatedly stated: Mr. Zarrab
speaks basic English.

4. Mr. Zarrab Does Not Read Or Write Farsi. And The Government’s Submission Does
Not Prove Otherwise

The Government’s Exhibits N through Q, most respectfully, show nothing of value. For
instance, in Exhibit O, someone referred to as Mojtaba 2 writes a message in Farsi on November
2" The Government states in its recent letter that the message indicates a desire to meet.
According to the Government’s Exhibit O, Mr. Zarrab sends Mojtaba 2 a message in Turkish on
January 17" saying only that Mojtaba 2 should change his screen photo. Given the fact that Mr.
Zarrab “responded” to this message a full two and a half months later and did not address the
subject matter of the Farsi message asking for a meeting, the conclusion is inescapable that Mr.
Zarrab did not read this Farsi message at all. Rather, Mr. Zarrab, apparently looking at Mojtaba
2’s photograph on top of the page, opined only that he should change his screen shot.

The Government’s Exhibit Q also contains a handwritten contract dated July 24, 2014 in
Farsi script, which the Government claims was “signed by Zarrab and by co-defendant Hossein
Najafzadeh . . .”, presumably to support the Government’s claim that Mr. Zarrab is able to read
Farsi characters. Once again, the Government is mistaken. First, the document was not written
by Mr. Zarrab. Second, Mr. Zarrab signed the document based on an official translation
prepared for him on July 22, 2014, two days before he signed the Farsi document. (Exhibit 6)

Also, as a general matter, Mr. Zarrab works with people who do in fact speak Farsi and
who can assist him when necessary. This fact is made abundantly clear in a document provided
by the Government in discovery showing text messages between Mr. Zarrab and another person.
Mr. Zarrab wrote “I can’t read Farsi letters.” Mr. Zarrab then explained, “I asked an Iranian to
read it for me.” (Exhibit 7)

Obviously, Mr. Zarrab had no idea when he wrote these messages that he would one day
be asked to demonstrate to a U.S. District Court that he did not read or write Farsi. But, he wrote
them, and he wrote these messages because they are true — he does not read or write Farsi
characters, but he can have Farsi-readers assist him when necessary.
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Conclusion

Counsel for Mr. Zarrab appreciates the time and attention the Court has devoted to this
matter. However, after all of the briefing and argument, the government has failed to meet its
dual burden. The Government cannot prove that Mr. Zarrab is a flight risk and that there are no
conditions that can reasonably assure his presence in court. The Guidepost Solutions armed
guards and the other conditions of his release will assure his appearance in court when required.
The Government has failed to meet its burden of proof to the contrary. Accordingly, we ask this
Court to grant Bail for Mr. Zarrab under the conditions originally proposed.

Respectfully submitted.

Benjamin Brafman

cc: AUSA Sidhardha Kamaraju (via email)
AUSA Michael Lockard (via email)
All counsel (via ECF)
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DENIZCILIK VE KIYMETLI MADENLER SAN. VE TIC LTD STI

Dear Mr. Karim Zamani,

Referring to your good company’s letter No. S.P-104 dated 28.04.2015,
herewith we would like to state the following:

1. This company does not have any contract with' your good company.
Therefore, there is no contractual obligation, liability, responsibility etc.
regarding the matter at hand.

The mentioned partnership has been merely based on an agreement in
which both parties were bound to some obligations j;however with regret
your good company has not pursued putting this agreement in force or
action at all.

Any actions taken were within the scope of this agreement and our
company’s capacity; all the profits generated wele the result of our sole

e

actions. . _

3. It seems that due to not paying any amount as your: share to the expected
partnership and no other particular action taken by your good company,
there is no record of any account at the company an'zd we are to emphasize
that effecting the said payment has been only:an |ethical act or maxjner
from our side and thus does not fall into any sort of legislative act or 'my
kind of binding contract. : |

4. Although the agreement has been realized between our company andgthe
esteemed company Sama Petrol, all the mutual: understandings were
obtained through direct negotiations with NICO and henceforth any
correspondence with our company regarding the subject of this agreement
will be realized, only if it is issued by NICO. _

5. Paying any sum as share, generated from our cthlca] act will be effected
only upon the official confirmation of NICO and consequently tr ansferred
to the accounts that belong to NICO. f
Eventually, we most kindly urge you to consider these two fundamentally
important factors (mentioned in No.4 and No.5 above) in the future.

Sincerely,

Managing director,

Molla Fenarl Mah. Keruosmaniye Cad. Orient Bazaar Tic.Merkezi No:45/401 cﬂﬁﬂlﬂﬁlﬂ/lSTllBul
Hocapaga V.0 1966740936 Tel:0212 514 9100 Fax:0212 514 8128

Page 2 of 2
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yUCE ALLAHIN ADI {LE

MADDE 1 : is bu anlagmanin Tirkiye, birlesik Arap emitlikleri (Dubai ve iran devletlerinin kanunfar)
cercevesinde asagidaki taraflar arasinda 24-07-2014 tarihinde (iran takvimine gére bin iig yiz doksan {g yih
mordad ayimin ikine giind) yazilmig ve imzalanmig olup, taraflardan her biri anlasma dahilinde yazili olan
maddelere uymak zorundadirlar.

Anlasmanin taraflan

veesrrmissessnssnresanssanresmeess FATAINAR vt iccor s accmmarc e n KaYIt NUMarast ile adresi
Birlegik Arap @MIFTKIRTT ..o e e ot eessb et saa e anersis e OlAN

cerneneranmnenes SITKELE
ile
: rvenrererees FATTRIAEE wovvioriiireresssssreceerensnenis s KAYIL NUMarasi ile adresi
TEBP e e S e S Ss H s s s sssaesas SO

wiees Parsin Kish Sirketidir.

baba adi Ayatoltah, kimlik numarasi 282 kimligin verildigi yer Tebriz, dogum tarihi 1950 ve

ek en eyttt e er s et easrsses st ers it emse e snsan e eenenes AOTESINGE Olan Sayin Ali NAJAFZADEH anlasmada
“[SVEREN” olarak adlandirnlacaktr.

27/10/2010 tarihinde 758342 kayit numarasi ile kayit edilen, adresi Trump Tower otuz besinci kat Mecidiye K8y
[stanbul Tiirkiye ve Riza Sarraf miidiriyetinde olan ve Royal Holding (asli ile aynidir fotokopi belge bu
anlasmanin ekinde yer almaktadir) bu anlasmada “TEMSILC” olarak adlandinlacakuir

Agiklama: taraflarin yukarida yazili otan adresi ayni zamanda anlasmada ki resmi adresleri olarak kabul
edilmektedir. Bu ¢er¢evede, taraflardan her biri adresinde meydana gelecek olan bir degisikligi (ister kismi bir
degisiklik olsun ister genel bir degisiklik olsun) aninda digér tarafa yazil olarak bildirmesi gereklidir; zira
vapilacak olan tebligatlarda en son bildirilen adres gecerli sayifacaktir.

MADDE 2 : ANLASMANIN KONUSU

Anfasmanin konusy; ISVERENIN istegine binaen anlagmanin maddeleri cercevesinde, Halk 8ankasinda tamtmis
olan hesaplardan veya Tiirkiye’nin diger bankalarindan Euro veya Tlirk lirasi cinsinden paranin TEMSILCININ
tarafindan gekilmesidir.

MADDE 3: ANLASMANIN TUTARI

Antasmanin tutar, TEMSILCININ Euro ya da Tiirk lirast muadili olarak TEMSILCILIK islemini gergeklestirebilmesi
icin banka hesabina/hesaplarina yatan tutar olarak belirlenmistir.

MADOE 4 : ANLASMANIN SURESI

Bu Anlagmanin siiresi, anlasmanin imzalandig tarihten itibaren bir yildir{miladi takvime gore}. Ayni zamanda
anlagmanin bir yil daha uzatimasi mimkindiir,

MADDE 5: ANLASMANIN SARTLARI

5-1 TEMSILCI, ISVERENIN yazil bildiriminden hemen sonra bildirilen toplam tutarnn %50 sini Euro ya da Tirk
jirasi ya da anlagmaya varilan rutin kur {izerinden dirhem muadili olarak ISVERENIN hesabina (ISVEREN
tarafindan bildirilen hesaplara} yatirmasi gereklidir. ISVERENSE toplam tutarin %50 sinin yatinlmas! tizerine ayn
giin toplam tutarin ylizde yiizii Gzerinde swift miktarini TEMSILCININ banka hesabina (TEMSILCI tarafindan
belirtiimis hesaba} yatirmahdir.

5-2 TEMSILCI, Euro ya da Tiirk liras! ya da anlasmaya varilan rutin kur Uzerinden dirhem muadili olarak yatin:lan
swift miktarini aldiktan sonra, tutann geri kalan %50 sini ISVERENIN Trkiye, Birlesik Arap emirlikleri veya diger
Ulkelerdeki hesaplarnna yatirmahidir,

5-3 TEMSILCI, ISVEREN tarafindan yatirilan swifti aldiktan 3 giin sonra , déviz (Euro-Tirk lirasi) veya dirhem
muadilini ISVEREN tarafindan belirtilen hesaplara yatirmasi gereklidir, swiftin ISVEREN tarafindan verilmesi

tIsbu terciine Farsga'dan aslina/fotokopisine nygun , Belgenin Noterligimiz Yeminhi Terciimant KAMIL
“plarak tarafimdan 22.07.2014 tarihinde Tiirkge ! (KUCUKTAY tarafindan............. :
diline gevrilmistir, ! FAstina/fotokopisine uygun olaraK.....c ...

Yemindi Terctiman: KM\I_iL KUCUKTAY : Cevirildigini onaylarnim,



Case 1:15-cr-00867-RMB Document 32 Filed 06/07/16 Page 20 of 25

[Halk Bank) ve tutarin diger banka hesaplarina nihai olarak aktanimasi ile ilgili tiim sorumluluk TEMSILCIVE
aittir.

5-4 TEMSILCININ anlagmanin konusu ofan islemleri yerine getirniesinden dolayy alacag) Gcret %4,9 olarak
belirfenmistir ki bu oran taraflarin karsilikli anlasmasi ile degistirilebilir olup, géndericinin halk bankasi ve tim
bankalardaki Ucretinin kapsamaktadir.

5-5 TEMSILCININ anlagmanin konusunda belirtilen islemleri ger¢eklestirmesinden dolay olugacak olan tim
masraflar kendisine aittir,

5-6 TEMSILCI, ISVEREN tarafindan yapilacak olan bilgi edinme taleplerine 24 saat iginde yazili olarak cevap
vermek ile mikelleftir.

5-7 déviz kurlarindaki dalgalanmalarin, anlagmada yer alan taahhiitler ve 6demeler, Szellikle kargihikl olarak
belirlenmis olan licret oramnda bir etkisi yoktur.

5-8 ISVERENIN TEMSILCININ hesaplarina gerceklestirmis oldugu para havaleleri dolayisi ile olusan havale dcreti
mukabilinde, TEMSILCI binde 1/5 lik bir tutart alarak tiim havaleleri belirtilen hesaplara gegeklestirip 24 saat
icinde swiftlerin sunmak zorundadir. Belirtilen hesaplara ddeme yapiimadan &nceki tiim sorumluluk
TEMSILCIYE ait olup ddeme yapildiktan sonra ISVERENE ait olacaktir ve eer havale islemi gerceklesmez ve tutar
geri donerse iISVERENIN alacag) olarak mahsup edilecektir.

5-9 TEMSILCI ISVEREN ile hesap tesviyesini gerceklestirdikten bir giin sonra, tiim banka makbuzlarini ve
dekontlarini ISYVERENE verinek zorundadir.

MADDE 6 : ANLASMANIN FESIH SEBEPLERI

6-1 anlasmanin taraflanindan her biri, anlasrriada yer alan sartlann diger tarafca gignenmeést halinde, anlagmayi
fesih etme hakkinda sahiptir.

6-2 anlagmanin fesih edilmesinden sonra, islemin sartlarim ve hacmini dikkate alarak, TEMSILCI en fazla bir
hafta iginde tesviyeyi gergeklestirmek zorundadir. Belirtilen bu siire taraflarin karsilikh anlagmasi dogrultusunda
uzatilabilir,

MADDE 7 : SORUMLULUKLAR

7-1 TEMSILCININ banka hesaplarina yapiimis olan ddemelerin TEMSILCI nezdinde emaneten bulundugu dikkate
alinarak, bu emanet TEMSILCI tarafindan muhafaza etmelidir.

7-2 ISVERENIN bildirdigi banka hesaplanr dogrulugunu tespit etrie gdrevi TEMSILCIYE ait 6lup;

ISVEREN, belirtilen hesaplara aplagma cergevesinde TEMSILCi tarafindan yapilacak olan sdemelerden dolay
herhangi bir sorumluluk tagimamaktadir;

7-3 TEMSILCI, analagma gercevesinde gergeklestirecegi tim taahhiitlerin garantisi olarak agagidaki teminatlar:
sunmaktadir.

Parsin Kish firmasinin tiim belgelerinin aslt ile aymdir fotokopileri, Ayrica Royal firmasina ait 2 adet mihGrlu ve
imzall beyaz ¢eki : gek no 0014876 garanti bankasi hesap numarasi 6298866-2 {print fotokopi) gek

[ [T RN SRS garanti bankasi Nesap NUMarast ... (print fotokopi} iSVERENe
emaneten teminat olarak vermelidir.

isbu tercime Farsga'dan ashina/fotokopisine uygun | %Belgenin Noterligimiz Yeminli Terciiman KAMIL
olarak tarafimdan 22.07.2014 tarihinde Tirkee | { KUCUKTAY tarafindan................
diline gevrilmigtir, I ! Aslina/fotokopisine uygun ofarak.................

'Yeminli Terctiman: KAMIL KUQUKTAY - Cevirildigini onaylarm,

— ———
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MADDE 8 : GECERLI VE HAKIM KANUNLAR

is bu s8zlesme yorum, gecerlilik, etki ve uygulama agisinda uluslararasi yasalara ve ayni zamanda Tirkiye ve
Birlesik Arap Emirliklerinin meédeni hukuk ve kanuniart ve onlarn ticaret odalari yénetmeliklerine
dayanmaktadir.

MADDE 9 : iHTILAFLARIN ¢OzOMU

Taraflar arasinda is bu sézlesmenin yorumu, gegerliligi, etki ve uygulamast ile ilgili olusacak her hangi bir intilaf
halinde 6rnegin sdzlesme bitig tarlhi veya nushalarninim gegerliligi gibi durumlar s62 konusu ise, ilk dnce bu ihtilaf
taraflarin samimi ve iyi niyetli mizakereleri sonucunda ¢dzlilmege ¢alisimalidir, Aksi takdirde ve uzlagmaya
variimamasi halinde, ihtilaf tarihinden en fazla 2 giin iginde 3 Kisilik jliri heyetine hakemlik i¢in sunulacaktir.
Hakemlerin birincisi ISVEREN tarafindan, ikincisi TEMSILCI tarafindan, iiglinci kisi ise BASHAKEM olarak bu iki
hakem tarafindan segilecektir. Bu heyetin karari kesin karar olup itiraz edilemez karar sayilacaktir. Bu heyetin
karari ana sdzlesmeden miistakil bir sézlesme olarak ele alinip hemen yiriirliige anmahdir.

Madde 10: VERGI VE DIBER YASAL ODEMELER
Tirkiye'deki hérhangi bir vergi ve yasasl demeler TEMSILCI tarafindan karsilanacaktir,
Madde 11: SOZLESME IGERIGINDE DEGISIKLIK VE ISLAH

Sézlesme iceriginde herhangi bir degisiklik ve 1slahin yapilmasi ancak taraflarin anlasmast halinde
gergekiesebilir.

Madde 12: [KAMETGAH VE ADRES

Taraflarin ikamet adresler) bu s6zlesmenin girig bélimiinde belirlenmis olan adresler olup taraflarca yapilacak
yazigmalar, ilanlar ve ikazlar bu adreslere gonderilecektir. Adres degisikligi yapiimasi durumunda taraflar en
fazla 5 giin iginde durumu kars: tarafa bir yazili almak bildirmesi gerekmektedir. Bildirilmedigi takdirde tiim
irsaliyeler gdnderilmls sayiig bu taraf (adres degisikligi yapan) icin bilgilendiriimemesi durumuna itiraz etme
hakki kazandirmaz.

Madde 13: TEMSILCININ ISVEREVE MUNHASIR OLMASI

TEMSILCININ en az bes yilz milyon Avro (500.000.000 Avro) veya onun muadilini Turk Lirasini Halk Banka’s)
nezdinde olan TEMSILCi hesabina &denmesi hazirhgint ilan etmesi ve ayni zamanda ISVERENIN bu parayi o
hesaba aktarmayi taahhit etmesi durumunda, TEMSILCI Halk Banksindaki o hesabindan farkh dzel veya tiizel
kisilere yazili veya sozlii olarak TEMSILCILIK taahhdii altina girmemekle yiik{imliidiir. Sadece G.M.N, SHAHR ve
SARMAYEH Bankalariyla olan ve degeri azami sekiz yiiz milyon Avroluk sé2lesmeler bu taahhidiin istisnasidir.

Madde 14: SOZLESME TARIHI VE YERI

is bu sézlesme 14 madde ve iki niisha olarak 24-07-2014 tarihinde {iran takvimine gére bin ii¢ yiiz doksan ¢ il
mordad ayinin ikinci glinii) Trump Tower otuz beginci kat Mecidiye Kdy Istanbul Tiirkiye adresinde diizenlenmis
ve taraflarca imzalanmigtir. Bu iki nlisha gegerlilik ve uygulama agisindan ayr degere sahipler.

| olarak tarafindan 22.07 2014 tarihinde Tiirkee KUGCUKTAY taralindan.............

diline ¢evrilmistir. Astma/fotokopising uygun olarak.................
Yeminli Terciman: KAMIL KUCUKTAY Cevirildizini onaylarm,

Belgenin Noterligimiz Yeminli Terctimant KAMIL
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EXHIBIT 7
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UNCLASSIFIED

Source App: iMessage: +905322066666
Body:
OK! I will bring cash.
From: From: +905322086666 Rz |st
Timeatamp: 11/3/2015 12:21:40 PM{UTC+0)

Source App: iMossago: +305322066666
Bodv; i

| can’t read Farsi letters ©

From: From: +920530234%605%

Timastamp; 117372015 12:22:152 PH{UTC+O)
Source App: iMassage: 4905322066666
Body:

Better for me too. | thought that might be difficult for you and that’s why | wrote in Farsi
alphabet.

om: From: 4905322066605 RZ ISt
Timostamp: 11/3/201S 12:23:17 PM (UTC+0)
Sourea App: iMessage: +203322066666
Body:

| asked an lranian to read it for me.

Trom: EFrom: +90230Z3q5000%

Timestamp: 11/3/201% 12:23:37 PH(UTCD)

Source App: iMeasage: +905322066666
ile:'ﬂWPHONEMOIG—M.IS-D—IﬂMp‘cMI«_MMLqid _UchatsAMicsngs +905122066666/chat-
195.0u{4/1572016 3:21:36 PM]

Bady:

Tomorrow or today? What time will you arrive?

From: From: 905302345605

Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:23:45 PM(UTC20)
Source App: iMessage: 4905322066666
Body !

Really.

FITNT, FITATE. FoUOJZZUO0U00 TR 151

Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:23:53 PN{UTC+0I
Source App: iMessage: 4905322066666
Body :

If you have time, | will come by today.

Trom! From; 19003UgITI600

Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:24:30 PM{UTC+0)
Source App: iMessage: +905322066666
Body:

[ will be home until 7 but | am invited to a dinner. What time?

From. From, eubIZZUcoous RE 1St

Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:24:50 PM(OTC+0O)
Source App: IMessage: +3205322066666
Body':

Will be there before 7.

From: From: +930530Z23450600
Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:25:01 PH(UTC+D)

UNCLASSIFIED
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Source App: iMessage: +205322066666
Body:
Ck

From: From: 4905302345605
Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:35:10 PM{UTT Q)
Source App: iMassage: +905322066660
Body:

Please text me half an hour before you arrive.

From: From: +905322066666 Rz st

Timeatamp: 11/3/2015 12:35:33 PM{UTC+O)
Source App: iMesaaga: +80532206666%
Body :

Sure!

From: From: +905322008668 Rz {st
Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:99:59 PM(UTC+O)

Source App: tMessage: t90532206€666
Body:

Half an hour.

From: From: +905302345605

Timestamp: 11/3/2015 1:00:24 PM(UTC+0!}
Source App: iMessage: +905322066666
Body:

Ok

From: From: 4905302345605

Timestamp: 11/3/2015 1:57:00 PM(UTC+0)
Source App: iMessage: +905322066666

ady 2
Il\l received the money. Congratulations, enjoy!

From: From: +905302345605

Timestamp: 11/4/2015 9:10:01 AM(UTC+0}
Source App: lMessage: +905322066666
Body:

Hi, are you ok for 1:30?

Page 24 of 25
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[TN: Next three pages are in Farsgi; written with Roman alphabet)

Last Activity: 11/4/2015 9:10:01 AM{UTCL:
Participants: +803322066608 Rz Ist. +9053023456805
From: From: +905307345605

Tiwestanp: 11732015 12:14:32 PH{UTCHD)
Source App: iMeasage: 420C53220066€8

Body:

From: From: +905322006860 Rz

Tipestamp: 11/3/201% 12:16:D% FM(UTC.D)
Saurce App: iMesssge: ¢D0532206606€¢
ot -

Hi, yes please send your account number.

from: Fram: +90930234560%
Tiemstamp: 11/3/2015 12:16:45 PH(UTCHO)
Source App: iMeasage: +%053220666€¢

Attachments:
#1: chats\iMessage +905322066666\attachmantsld5VIHG 5526, jpe)

From: From: +906322066600 Rz lst
Tigesatanp: 117372018 12:18:22 PN(UTC+D)
Source App: iMessage: ¢90532206666¢€
Body
How much in tatal shauld | denosit into vour account?
From: From: ¢90530234560%
Timestamp: 117372015 12;18:38 PM{UTCH 0}
Source App: iMessage: +90532206666¢
Body!
14000 &

From: From: +905322086608 Rz ist

Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:19:14 PM{UTC+0)
Source App: iMessage: 4905327066666
Rody:

OK! | can pay cash too. Which one do you prefer?

From: From: +90530234560%
Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:20:13 PM(UTC+0}
Source App: iMessage: +905322066666

Body':
Either of those are fine for me. You can pick the one which is better for you.

From: From: +205302345605

Timestamp: 11/3/2015 12:20:41 PM(UTC+O}
source App: lMegsage: +9053122066866
Body:

Cash is better.

‘From: From: +905322066686 Rz Ist
Timeatamp: 11/3/2015 12:20:99 PHM(UTC+D)

UNCLASSIFIED



